Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In
order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs
a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

Type of Derivative
2017 2016

Currency
No. of
Contractrs

Amount
Hedged

Fair Value
Amount
Hedged

Fair Value

USD Mm ₹ Lakhs USD Mm ₹ Lakhs
Interest Rate Swap USD INR 1 0.625 (0.02) 3.125 5.74

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company is based on Libor linked rates for its External Commercial
Borrowings and MCLR linked rates for its working capital.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Company’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrrowings affected, with all other variables held constant:

` in Lakhs

2017
Effect on Profit

Before Tax

2016
Effect on Profit

Before Tax
50 basis Points increase (40.65) (41.73)
50 basis Points decrease 40.65 41.73

Notes on Accounts

155

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements Annual Report 2016 - 17

Capital Management

The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and support the growth of the
Company. The Company determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans and long term and other strategic
investment plans. The funding requirement are met through equity , borrowings and operating cash flows required.

The Company’s Debt Equity ratio is as follows :

` in Lakhs

2017 2016
Total Debt 7705.22 11031.24
Total Equity 89727.19 77918.88
Debt Equity Ratio 0.09:1 0.14:1

Note No. 37 - Employee Benefits Obligations

[…]

(b)  The Company has designated equity investments in its subsidiary Consolidated Coffee Inc. to be held at cost, being the previous GAAP carrying
value as at the transition date.

(c)  The Company has designated long term equity instruments held at 1 April 2015 as fair value through Other Comprehensive Income in terms of
Para D19B of Ind AS-101.

(d)  The Company has elected to apply the exemption provided by Para D13AA of Ind AS-101 to its External Commercial Borrowings as at the
transition date and any exchange differences arising from translation of External Commercial Borrowings will continue to be capitalised in terms
of Para 13AA of Ind AS-101.

(e) Business combinations prior to the date of transition have not been restated based on Ind AS principles.

Notes on Accounts

159

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements Annual Report 2016 - 17

Note No. 40 - First Time Adoption-Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS
The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS-101.
Balance Sheet  ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
2016

Ind AS
Adjustments

2016

Ind AS
2016

Previous
GAAP
2015

Ind AS
Adjustments

2015

Ind AS
2015

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 33837.38 (1542.09) 32295.29 31675.22  -   31675.22
Capital work-in-progress 81.32 552.77 634.09 105.13 - 105.13
Investment Property 7080.30 (141.60) 6938.70 7044.91 - 7044.91
Other Intangible assets 383.34 (4.89) 378.45 485.62 - 485.62
Financial Assets

Investments 14518.77 182.21 14700.98 14517.93 296.50 14814.43
Loans 2027.64 (2017.13) 10.51 1590.82 (1499.42) 91.40

   Other Financial Assets - 1919.09 1919.09 - 1475.45 1475.45
Other non-current assets 7.82  98.03 105.85 15.01 23.31 38.32

57936.57 (953.61) 56982.96 55434.64 295.84 55730.48
Current assets

Inventories 22159.35 66.27 22225.62 20233.98 3307.84 23541.82
Financial Assets

Investments  -   -   -   88.93  -   88.93
Trade receivables 9533.49 - 9533.49 9203.31  -   9203.31
Cash and Cash Equivalents/Bank Balances 2782.71 - 2782.71 844.15  -   844.15
Loans 11057.57 (2664.84) 8392.73 7092.61 (2160.05) 4932.56
Other Financial Assets - 3106.78 3106.78 - 2896.66 2896.66

Other current assets 1945.89 (517.65) 1428.24 1802.88 (785.79) 1017.09
47479.01 (9.44) 47469.57 39265.86 3258.66 42524.52

Non-Current Assets held for sale - 75.36 75.36 - 49.51 49.51
TOTAL ASSETS 105415.58 (887.69) 104527.89 94700.50 3604.01 98304.51
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share capital 1867.70 - 1867.70 1867.70 - 1867.70
Other Equity 73911.25 2139.93 76051.18 65971.53 6368.64 72340.17

Total Equity 75778.95 2139.93 77918.88 67839.23 6368.64 74207.87
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 414.13 - 414.13 1953.28 - 1953.28

  Other Financial Liabilities 288.97 - 288.97 301.64 - 301.64
Provisions 2924.03 - 2924.03 2735.54 - 2735.54
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2814.28 (104.99) 2709.29 2376.04 158.01 2534.05

6441.41 (104.99) 6336.42 7366.50 158.01 7524.51
Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 8960.61 - 8960.61 7731.44 - 7731.44
Trade payables 3569.90 - 3569.90 2217.54  -   2217.54
Other financial liabilities - 6076.04 6076.04 - 5365.11 5365.11

Provisions 3780.27 (2922.30) 857.97 3204.51 (2922.30) 282.21
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 502.30 - 502.30 758.00  -   758.00
Other current liabilities 6382.14 (6076.37) 305.77 5583.28 (5365.45) 217.83

23195.22 (2922.63) 20272.59 19494.77 (2922.64) 16572.13
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 105415.58 (887.69) 104527.89 94700.50 3604.01 98304.51

Notes on Accounts

160

1.  Property, Plant and Equipment:- During the financial year 2015-16, the Company had aligned its policy of providing depreciation
on fixed assets with effect from April 1, 2015. by providing on a straight line basis for all assets as against the policy of providing on
written down value basis for certain assets and straight line basis for others. As prescribed by Para 21 of erstwhile Accounting Standard
6-’Depreciation Accounting’, depreciation had been recomputed from the date of the asset coming into use. The adoption of new policy
resulted in  write back of depreciation, relating to periods prior to March 31, 2015. The retrospective recomputation of Depreciation is

[…]

3.  Investment Property:- Ind AS Adjustments represents depreciation on investment property under Straight Line Method over the
residual estimated useful life of Investment Property of 50 years.

4.  Investment :- Ind AS Adjustments represents fair value movement for Equity Investments designated as Fair Valued through Other
Comprehensive Income.

5.  Inventories :- Ind AS Adjustments represents fair valuation of Agricultural Produce.

6. Deferred Tax Liabilities :- Ind AS Adjustments represents deferred Tax impact of Ind AS Adjustments during the year.

7.  Provisions :- Ind AS Adjustment represents Dividend and Dividend Tax payable which cannot be provided before being approved by
the General Body Meeting and hence Previous GAAP provision is being reversed.

8. As required by Ind AS-109, the Loans and Advances  and Other Liabilities has been grouped under Financial Assets/Financial Liabilities.

Notes on Accounts

161

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements Annual Report 2016 - 17

Note No. 41- First Time Adoption Reconciliation of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS
Statement of Profit and Loss

` in Lakhs

Previous GAAP
2016

Ind AS
Adjustments

2016

Ind AS
2016

INCOME
Revenue from operations 71817.62 (1006.13) 70811.49
Other Income 3592.77  873.76 4466.53
Total Income 75410.39 (132.37) 75278.02
EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 23698.09  -   23698.09
Purchases of Stock-in-trade 3831.89  -   3831.89
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (2407.88) 3241.55 833.67
Employee benefit expense 17525.70 (1167.35) 16358.35
Finance costs 599.53  203.10 802.63
Depreciation and amortisation expense 2171.85 (8.59) 2163.26
Other expenses 16834.56 (132.67) 16701.89

Total Expenses 62253.74 2136.04 64389.78
Profit before exceptional items and tax 13156.65 (2268.41) 10888.24
Exceptional Items 1040.40 (1697.15) (656.75)
Profit before tax 14197.05 (3965.56) 10231.49
Tax Expense

Current tax 3509.22  -   3509.22
Deferred tax 437.85 (189.03) 248.82

Total tax expense 3947.07 (189.03) 3758.04
Profit for the period 10249.98 (3776.53) 6473.45
Other comprehensive income (253.31) (253.31)
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (383.36) (383.36)
  Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - (411.47) (411.47)
  Equity instruments through other comprehensive income - (114.29) (114.29)
  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - 142.40 142.40
 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 130.05 130.05
  Effective portion of Gains/(Loss) in cash flow hedges  - 198.87 198.87
  Income tax on items that may be reclassified to profit or loss - (68.82) (68.82)
Total comprehensive income for the period 10249.98 (4029.84) 6220.14
Earnings per equity share
Basic & Diluted (`) 5.49 (2.02) 3.47

1.  Revenue from Operations :-  Under Ind AS, Revenue from Operations is recognised  on the basis of the net economic benefit flowing to the Company.
Accordingly, Revenue from Operations is net off Stockist incentive. Excise Duty Component should be included in revenue and shown separately as an
expense. The Profit on sale of Timber Biological Asset earlier recognised under Revenue from Operations has been presented under Other Income.

2.  Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade :- Ind AS Adjustments represents fair value movement on account of
fair valuation of agricultural produce.